

ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

DEICISION

of 23.08.2011 No. 21

On approving amendments to the Annex of ANRCETI Administrative Board Decision no. 59 of 21.12.2010

Pursuant to the provisions of Art.9 (1) h) and Art. 63 (2) of the Law on Electronic Communications no. 241-XVI of November 2007 (Official Gazette of the Republic of Moldova, 2008, no. 51-54, Art. 155);

In accordance with sections 14 and 15 b) of the Regulations of the National Regulatory Agency for Electronic Communications and Information Technology, approved by Government Decree no.905 of 28.07.2008 (Official Gazette of the Republic of Moldova, 2008, no. 143-144, Art. 917);

Having regard to the provisions of the ANRCETI Administrative Board Decision on implementation of access to national short numbers and codes of range "1" without the use of prefix "0" no.14 of 23.06.2011(Official Gazette of the Republic of Moldova, 2011, no.107-109, Art. 718), the Administrative Board

DECIDES:

- **1.** The Annex to ANRCETI Administrative Board Decision on setting tariffs for numbering resources no. 59 of 21.12.2010 (Official Gazette of the Republic of Moldova, 2010, no. 257-258, Art. 1019) shall be amended as follows:
 - 1) Column 4 of the table head shall have the following title: "Tariffs for numbering resources (lei /number/year) (without VAT)"
 - 2) after section 1.1 a new section shall be inserted, as follows:

| ,,1.1 National short number | 14xxx | 10000,0**" |
|-----------------------------|-------|------------|
|-----------------------------|-------|------------|

3) after section 1.2 a new section shall be inserted, as follows:

| ,,1.2 ¹ | Routing number | 17xx | Free of |
|--------------------|----------------|------|---------|
| | | | charge" |

4) section 1.3, shall write as follows:

| ,,1.3 | Number for electronic communications | 2xxxxxxx | 0.20" |
|-------|---|----------|-------|
| | networks and services provided at fixed | 3xxxxxxx | |
| | locations from ranges ,,2" and,,3" | | |

- 5) The Remark from the Annex shall be supplemented with the following text:
- ** for national short numbers of ,,14xxx" format, used for medical and ,,gas" services, co-efficient 0,5 shall be applied.
- **2.** The fees for national short numbers of "14xxx" format shall be levied as of 01.02.2012.
- **3.** The Decision herein shall become effective on the date it is published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Moldova.

Administrative Board Members

Ion POCHIN

Iurie URSU